
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:6513
ANSWERED ON:07.05.2003
SHIFTING OF PETROL PUMPS
KINJARAPU YERRANNAIDU

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the National Highway authorities have received application for no objections with regard to shifting of Petrol Pumps in Srikakulam District of Andhra Pradesh;

(b) if so, the number of such applications received in during the last two years, year-wise; (

(c) the number out of them cleared; and

(d) by when the remaining applications will be cleared?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT A ND HIGHWAYS (MAJOR GENERAL (RETD.) B.C.
KHANDURI)

(a) Yes Sir.

(b)&(c) The number of such applications received in the last two years is given as under:-

Year         Nos of applications received       Nos of applications cleared

2001-02               Nil                                  Nil
2002-03               06                                   01

(d) Some additional information with respect to five pending proposals are awaited from Indian Oil Corporation Limited who have asked for permission. Further action will be taken after receipt of additional information.
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